

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-1188
Wright County No. FECR036219

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LUKOUXS BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WRIGHT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

SCOTT BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC SIMONSON
Wright County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Substantial Evidence Supported the District Court’s Finding that Brown Had Regained His Competency to Stand Trial.	11
A. The Court should return to reviewing competency rulings for substantial evidence, not de novo.	12
B. Expert testimony supported the district court’s competency ruling.	16
C. Even under a de novo review, the evidence proved Brown’s competency to stand trial.	24
1. The doctors’ various credentials did not compel a particular result.	24
2. The assertion of incompetency conflicted with months of Brown’s progress toward restoration.	27
3. The district court and State’s expert raised rational doubts about the IMCC doctors’ reasoning.	30
II. The District Court Properly Allowed the Parties an Opportunity to Obtain Independent Evaluations of Brown’s Competency.....	36
III. The District Court Properly Permitted Brown’s Competency Hearing to Extend Beyond the Statute’s 14-day Directory Guideline.	41

CONCLUSION	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	16
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Whittington</i> , 586 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2009)	13

State Cases

<i>In re Detention of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010)	45
<i>Mulhern v. Cath. Health Initiatives</i> , 799 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2011) ..	38
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 949 N.E.2d 124 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	14
<i>Save Our Stadiums v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 982 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 2022).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Aswegan</i> , 331 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1983)	12
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018)	13
<i>State v. Byrge</i> , 614 N.W.2d 477 (Wis. 2000)	14, 15
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017)	36, 41
<i>State v. Coley</i> , 326 P.3d 702 (Wash. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Cox</i> , No. 10-0829, 2011 WL 486543 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2011).....	46
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	13
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 507 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1993).....	31
<i>State v. Goemaat</i> , No. 10-0405, 2011 WL 444029 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2011).....	46
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 305 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1981)	12
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)	16, 23

<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 931 N.W.2d 851 (Neb. 2019)	14
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 15, 17
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 293 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 1980).....	12
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 945 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Pedersen</i> , 309 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1981).....	17
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 636 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2001)	23
<i>State v. Rieflin</i> , 558 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1996)	12, 16
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 807 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2011)	39, 40
<i>State v. Tilden</i> , 988 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 403 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	23
<i>Taylor v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1977)	43, 44, 45

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(a)	42
Iowa Code § 321J.2(2)(c).....	32
Iowa Code § 812.3(2)	38
Iowa Code § 812.4(1)	46
Iowa Code § 812.8.....	39
Iowa Code § 812.8(1)	16, 37
Iowa Code § 812.8(3).....	37
Iowa Code § 812.8(4).....	37, 42, 44
Iowa Code § 812.8(5)	17, 39
Iowa Code § 812.8(6).....	39
Iowa Code § 812.8(8).....	17, 39

Iowa Code § 812.9(1) 27, 44

Other Authorities

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Special Functions of the
Trial Judge* 6-1.1(a) (3d ed.2000) 40
